

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 1:11-cv-00766 (ABJ)
v.	)	
	)	REPLY
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)  
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)  
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker  
Attorney

Seth Nesin  
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
Telephone: (202) 694-1650  
Fax: (202) 219-0260

September 23, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. THE COMMISSION IS NOT FORECLOSED FROM ARGUING THAT THE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS.....	2
A. An Agency Is Never Foreclosed from Asserting Statutory Ambiguity During <i>Chevron’s</i> Step One Analysis .....	3
B. The Commission Made Clear in Its Rulemakings That It Viewed the Relevant Statutory Language as Ambiguous .....	4
II. BCRA DOES NOT SPEAK DIRECTLY TO THE APPROPRIATE DISCLOSURE FOR CORPORATIONS AND LABOR ORGANIZATIONS ENGAGED IN ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS .....	6
A. Congress Could Not Have Both Prohibited an Activity and Yet Spoken Directly to the Question of How It Should Be Reported .....	7
B. Van Hollen Effectively Concedes That Interpreting the Statutory Term “Contributor” Is an Exercise in Line Drawing.....	9
C. Congress Applied the Electioneering Communication Disclosure Requirements to a Very Limited Number of Corporations, and to No Labor Unions .....	10
III. THE COMMISSION’S REGULATION GOVERNING ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION DISCLOSURE BY CORPORATIONS AND UNIONS IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE.....	12
A. The Commission Reasonably Relied Upon Rulemaking Evidence of the Burdens Associated with Disclosure by Corporations and Unions .....	13
B. The Reasonableness of the Regulation Challenged Here Can Only Be Judged Based Upon the Information Available to the Commission at the Time the Regulation Was Promulgated .....	17
C. The Court Should Consider Congress’s Refusal to Pass the DISCLOSE Act in Evaluating Whether the Commission’s Interpretation of the Statute Was Reasonable .....	18
IV. REMAND TO THE COMMISSION, NOT VACATUR, IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IF THE COURT HOLDS THAT THE REGULATION IS CONTRARY TO LAW.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Arch Chemicals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 380 (2005) .....	6
<i>Arkansas AFL-CIO v. F.C.C.</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Ass’n of Nat. Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 244 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	6
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	15
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Catawba Cnty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	17
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	1, 5, 9
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	19
<i>Gardner v. Grandolsky</i> , 585 F.3d 786 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Gatewood v. Outlaw</i> , 560 F.3d 843 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 490 (2009).....	6
<i>Handley v. Chapman</i> , 587 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 71 (2010).....	6
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Licon v. Ledezma</i> , 638 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	6

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....7, 8

*Mass. Trustees v. United States*, 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....4

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....11, 21

*North Carolina Comm’n of Indian Affairs v. United States Dep’t of Labor*, 725 F.2d 238  
(4th Cir. 1984)..... 3-4

*Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey*, 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....7

*Portland Cement Ass’n v Ruckelshaus*, 486 F. 2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....16

*Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*, 784 F.2d 959  
(9th Cir. 1986).....3

*Reyblatt v. NRC*, 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....18

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....3, 4

*Shays v. FEC*, 337 F. Supp. 28 (D.D.C. 2004) .....20, 21, 22

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....21, 22

*Shays v. FEC*, 508 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007) .....22

*Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....22

*United Video, Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....4

*Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*, 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3, 6

*WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC*, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....20

***Statutes and Regulations***

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 .....1, 15, 16, 21

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)..... 1

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57.....1

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) .....9

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....5, 9

\*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2) .....5, 9

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E) .....15

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....15

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....16

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....11, 12, 16

26 U.S.C. § 527.....11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B).....7

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c).....5

\*11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)..... *passim*

BCRA § 402(c) .....21

***Administrative Materials***

67 Fed. Reg. 49,064 (July 29, 2002).....21

68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003) .....5, 21

\*Final Rule and Explanation and Justification on Electioneering Communications,  
11 C.F.R. Part 104, 114, 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007) .....2, 5, 15

***Miscellaneous***

DISCLOSE Act, H.R. 5175 (2010) and S. 3295 (2010).....18

156 Cong. Rec. H4798 (daily ed. June 24, 2010) .....19

156 Cong. Rec. S3632 (daily ed. May 12, 2010).....19

Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release (Jan. 21, 2011),  
<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf> .....11

Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary,  
<http://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/british/contributor> .....14

Charities & Other Tax-Exempt Organizations Statistics,  
<http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/08eo04.xls>.....10, 12

Charities & Other Tax-Exempt Organizations Statistics,  
<http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/08eo03.xls>..... 10, 11-12

FEC Disclosure Reports, [www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/adv-search.shtml](http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/adv-search.shtml).....12

The Free Dictionary. <http://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/contributor> .....14

Oxford Advanced Learners Dictionary,  
<http://www.oxfordadvancedlearnersdictionary.com/dictionary/contributor> ..... 13-14

Political Organization Disclosure,  
<http://forms.irs.gov/politicalOrgsSearch/search/gotoAdvanced8871Search.action> .....12

Statistics of U.S. Businesses,  
[http://www2.census.gov/econ/susb/data/2008/us\\_state\\_totals\\_2008.xls](http://www2.census.gov/econ/susb/data/2008/us_state_totals_2008.xls).....10

Unions of the AFL-CIO, <http://www.aflcio.org/aboutus/unions> .....11
